
GOVERNMENT GAZE1.1'E 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

R0,60 WINDHOEK - 31 July 1992 No. 444 .. 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 82 Municipality of Grootfontein : Amendment of Building Regulations 2 

No. 83 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations 3 

No. 84 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Dog Tax Regulations .. 4 

No. 85 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Re-
gulations ......... .. .......... . ................. ................ ..... ... ............ ............... .. ............ ... .. . 4 

No . 86 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Health Regulations .. ............. . 5 

No . 87 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Meat and Abattoir Regu-
lations .... .. .......... .. .................................................... ..... ................................................... ...... . 5 

No . 88 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Meat and Abattoir Regu-
lations . .......... ..... ............ ....................................................... .... .. ... .. ............................ .... ...... . 7 

No. 89 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Native Location Regula-
tions .. ......................... ..... ....... ..... . .......... .. ... .. ........... ... .... .... ........ ... ............... .... ........... .. .. ... ... . 7 

No. 90 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Water Supply Regula-
tions ...... ............... ............................................................................... .. ...... ..... ..... .. ......... ....... . 8 

No. 91 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regula-
tions .. ............... ................ .......... ................... .. ..... .... ..... .. ..... ............. ................. .... .... .............. . 9 

No. 92 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Regu-
lations .. .......... .. ......... .. .... ... .... ..... ... ..... .... ..... ... .... .. ... ... ............... .. ............. .. ... ..... .... ........... .. ... . 10 

No. 93 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Health Regulations ................ .. .... . II 

No. 94 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ....... . . II 

No. 95 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regula-
tions ..... .. .... .. ................ ......................... ..... ... ......... .... ... ... ........................... .. ............ ............... . II 

No. 96 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of Health Regulations ....... ........ .... . 12 



2 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 No. 444 

No. 97 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of Native Location Regulations 
Nau-Aib ....................................................................................... .......................................... 12 

No. 98 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of Standard Building Regula-
tions .......................................................................................................................................... 13 

No. 99 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ................. 14 

No. 100 Municipality ofOutjo: Amendment of Native Location Regulations ............ 15 

No. 101 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of Tariff and charges relating to the 
Supply of Electricity........................................................................................................... 16 

No. 102 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ................. 16 

No. 103 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Native Location Regula-
tions.......................................................................................................................................... 17 

No. 104 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Standard Building Regu-
lations ...................................................................................................................................... 17 

No. 105 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Standard Building Regu-
lations ...................................................................................................................................... 18 

No. 106 Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Regu-
lations ...................................................................................................................................... 19 

General Notices 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 82 1992 

AMENDMENT OF BUILDING REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(3) read with section 242(9) of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the 
Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein has amended the Building 
Regulations as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 
Tariff of Plan Fees -

I. by the substitution in paragraph (i) for the amount of "R0,50" of the 
amount "R0,60"; 

2. by the substitution in paragraph (ii) for the amount of "Rl,OO" of the 
amount "Rl,l5"; 



No. 444 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

3. by the substitution in paragraph (iii) for the amount of "Rl,50" of the 
amount "Rl,75"; 

4. by the substitution in paragraph (iv) for the amount of "R2,00" of the 
amount "R2,30"; 

5. by the substitution in paragraph (v) for the amount of "R4,00" of the 
amount "R4,60"; · 

6. by the substitution in paragraph (vi) for the amount "R0,50" of the 
amount "R0,60"; 

7. by inserting the following sub-paragraphs after tariff of plan fees: 

Plan Copies 
Sewerage Plans 

per copy 
per form 

R3,45 
R5,20 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 83 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

1992 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein has under section 242 ofthe 
Municipal Ordinance 1963, (Ordinance 13 of 1963) further amended the 
regulations promulgated under Government Notice 161 of 1974, as 
amended, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "C" is hereby amended-

1. By the substitution in paragraph 1 for the amount "R24,00" of the 
amount "R25,20"; 

2. By the substitution in paragraph 2(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts 
"R30,00", "R24,00" and "Rl2,00" of the amounts "R31,50", "R25,20" 
and "Rl2,60", respectively; 

3. By the substitution in paragraph 3(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts 
"R5,40", "R3,00" and "R1,80" of the amounts "R5,70", "R3,15" and 
"Rl,90", respectively. 

3 



4 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 84 1992 

AMENDMENT OF DOG TAX REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 3(6) of the Municipal Dog Tax Ordinance 1967 
(Ordinance 13 of 1967) as amended, notice is hereby given that the Council of 
the Municipality of Grootfontein determines the dog tax as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

(a) For every unspayed bitch ................................................................. . 

(b) For the first or the second male dog or spayed bitch ........... . 

(c) For the third and every subsequent male dog or .spayed 
bitch ............................................................................................................ . 

No. 85 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND 
SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

R30,25 

R 7,25 

R14,00 

1992 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the Council of the Municipality of 
Grootfontein has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the 
Drainage and Sewerage Regulations promulgated under Government 
Notice 176 of 1972 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Annexure (Drainage Tariffs) is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item A for the amounts "R13,13", "R2,19" and 
"R56,93" ofthe amounts "R15,10", "R2,52" and "R65,47", respectively; 
and 

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts "R11,35", "R50,39", 
"R27,61 ", "R62,80", "R7,50" and "R3,77", wherever they occur, of the 
amounts "R13,05", "R57,95", "R31,75", "R72,22", "R8,63" and 
"R4,34", respectively. 

No. 444 



No. 444 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 86 1992 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the Council of the Municipality of 
Grootfontein has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the 
Health Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 98 of 1956 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in paragraph A for the amounts "R6,11", "R7,33" 
and "R2,66" of the amounts "R 7,03 ", "R8,43" and "R3,06", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph B for the amounts "R20,76" and 
"R41,52" of the amounts "R23,87" and "R47,75", respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph C for the amounts "R13,43" and 
"R19,54" of the amounts "R15,44" and "R22,47", respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph D for the amounts "R 7,33 ", "R8,55" 
and "R9,77" of the amounts "R8,43", "R9,83" and "R11,24", respec­
tively; 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph E for the amounts "R6,77" and "R4,00" 
wherever they occur ofthe amounts "R 7, 79" and "R4,60", respectively. 

No. 87 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

AMENDMENT OF MEAT AND 
ABATTOIR REGULATIONS 

1992 

The council ofthe Municipality of Grootfontein has under section 242 ofthe 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963), further amended the 
Meat and Abattoir Regulations promulgated by Government Notice 83 of 
1964 as set out in the Schedule. 

The said amendments have been approved by the President under section 
243 of the said Municipal Ordinance, 1963. 

5 



6 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

SCHEDULE 

The following Schedule is hereby substituted for Annexure A: 

I. Slaughtering fees. 

"SCHEDULE A 
TARIFFS 

For the slaughtering of an animal, including the use of the cattle kraal 
with water for a period not exceeding twenty-four hours and the use of 
the cold-storage facility for a period not exceeding twenty-four hours 
after the carcass of that animal has been inspected: 

(i) per head of cattle with a mass of 45 kg or more ........... . 

(ii) per calf with a mass of less than 45 kg ............................... . 

R35,97 

Rl6,48 

(iii) per sheep, goat or lamb ............................................................. R 6,02 

(iv) per pig with a mass of 45 kg or more .................................. Rl8,05 

(v) per pig with a mass of less than 45 kg................................. R 7,19 

2. Cold-storage facility fees. 

For the use ofthe cold-storage facility for a period exceeding twenty-four 
hours after inspection, an additional fee for such twenty-four hours or 
part thereof: 

(i) per head of cattle with a mass of 45 kg or more ........... . 

(ii) per calf with a mass of less than 45 kg ............................... . 

(iii) per sheep, goat or lamb ........................................................... .. 

(iv) per pig ............................................................................................... . 

3. Freezing fees. 

R 2,88 

R 1,44 

R 1,11 

R 1,44 

For the freezing of a carcass or portion thereof for a period of fourteen 
days or part thereof: 

(i) per carcass or portion thereof with a mass of less than 
45 kg ................................................................................................... R28, 78 

(ii) per carcass or portion thereof with a mass of 45 kg or 
more .................................................................................................. . R57,55 

4. Inspection fees. 

For the inspection and marking or stamping of a carcass brought into the 
Municipality: 

No. 444 



No. 444 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

(i) per carcass or portion thereof with a mass of less than 
45 kg................................................................................................... R 3,60 

(ii) per carcass or portion thereof with a mass of 45 kg or 
more ................................................................................................... R 5,05". 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 88 1992 

AMENDMENT OF MEAT AND ABATTOIR REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Grootfontein has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Meat 
and Abattoir Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 83 of 
1964 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "A" is hereby amended-

(a) By the substitution in paragraph 1 for the amounts "R35,97", "R16,48", 
"R6,02", "R18,05" and "R7,19" of the amounts "R39,57", "R18,15", 
"R6,62", "R19,86" and "R7,91", respectively; 

(b) By the substitution in paragraph 2 for the amounts "R2,88", "R1,44" and 
"R1,11" wherever they occur of the amounts "R3,17", "R1,58" and 
"R 1 ,22", respectively; 

(c) By the substitution in paragraph 3 for the amounts "R28,78" and 
"R57,55" of the amounts "R31,66" and "R63,31 ",respectively; 

(d) By the substitution in paragraph 4 for the amounts "R3,60" and "R5,04" 
of the amounts "R3,96" and "R5,54", respectively. 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 89 ,1992 

AMENDMENT OF NATIVE LOCATION REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein has under section 32(2) of 
the Natives (Urban Areas) Proclamation 1951 (Proclamation 56 of 1951) 
further amended the regulations promulgated under Government Notice 128 
of 1964, as set out in the Schedule. 

7 



8 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

The said amendments have been approved by the President under section 
32(4) of the said Proclamation, 1951. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "V" is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in paragraph 3(a) for the amounts "R18,72", 
"R21,60", "R52,80" and "R75,60" of the amounts "R24,34", "R28,10", 
"R60,72" and "R83,16", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph 6 for the amounts of "R25,00", 
"R37 ,50", "R20,00", "R30,00" and "Rl0,33" of the amounts "R30,00", 
"R45,00", "R24,00", "R36,00" and "R12,40", respectively. 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 90 1992 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) his ofthe Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the Council of the Municipality of 
Grootfontein has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the 
Water Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 131 of 
1949 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Schedule B is hereby amended by: 

(a) the substitution in paragraph 1 for the amount "R3,50", wherever it 
occurs and the amount "R0,5123" of the amounts "R4,00" and 
"R0,5891 ", respectively; 

(b) the substitution in paragraph 2 for the amount "R2,37" of the amount 
"R2,73"; 

(c) the substitution in paragraph 3 for the amount "R2,37" of the amount 
"R2,73"; 

(d) the substitution in paragraph 4 for the amount "R4,68" of the amount 
"R5,38"; 

(e) the substitution in paragraph 6 for the amount" R0,50" of the amount 
"R0,60"; 

(f) the substitution in paragraph 7 for the amount "R0,4578" of the 
amount "R0,5265". 

No. 444 

-



Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 91 1992 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) his of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the Council of the Municipality of 
Grootfontein has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 139 
of 1957 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix "D" is hereby amended -

(a) By the substitution in item 4(a)(i) for the amount "R 7,65" of the amount 
"R8,60"; 

(b) By the substitution in item 4( a)(i)( a) for the amounts "R8,57", "R 12,59", 
"RI5,24", "Rl7,19", "Rl9,84", "R22,48" and "R24,50" of the amounts 
"R9,64", "Rl4,16", "Rl7,15", "Rl9,34", "R22,32", "R25,29" and 
"R27,56", respectively; 

(c) By the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(b) for the amounts "R8,57" and "23 
cents" of the amounts "R9,64" and "R0,26", respectively; 

(d) By the substitution in item 4(a)(ii) for the amount "RO,l845" of the 
amount "R0,2076"; 

(e) By the substitution in item 4(b)(i)(d) for the amounts "R0,437" and 
"R0,28ll" of the amounts "R0,4916" and "R0,3162", respectively; 

(f) By the substitution in item 4(b)(ii) for the amount "R21,85" of the 
amount "R24,58"; 

(g) By the substitution in item 4(c)(i)(a) for the amount "R0,437" of the 
amount "R0,4916"; 

(h) By the substitution in item 4(c)(i)(b) for the amount "R0,2811" of the 
amount "R0,3162"; 

(i) By the substitution in item 4(c)(ii) for the amount "R87,40" of the 
amount "R98,32"; 

(j) By the substitution in item 4(c)(iii) for the amount "RO,l812" of the 
amount "R0,2039"; 

(k) By the substitution in item 4(e)(i)(a-f) for the amounts of "R3,80", 
"Rl ,30", "R9,50" and "R2,55" of the amounts "R4,28", "Rl,46", 
"R10,69" and "R2,87", respectively; 

(I) By the substitution in item 4(e)(ii) for the amount of "Rl,30" of the 
amount "Rl,46"; 

rnoeske
Typewritten Text
9

rnoeske
Typewritten Text

rnoeske
Typewritten Text

rnoeske
Typewritten Text

rnoeske
Typewritten Text
No. 444

rnoeske
Typewritten Text



1.0 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

(m) By the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(a) for the amount of "R9,20" of the 
amount "R10,35"; 

(n) By the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(b) for the amount "R2,55" of the 
amount "R2,87"; 

(o) By the substitution in item 4(e)(iv)(a + b) for the amounts "R2,30" 
and "R2,90" of the amounts "R2,59" and "R3,26", respectively; 

(p) By the substitution in item 4(e)(v)(a) for the amounts of "R15,95", 
"R25,30" and "R37,95" of the amounts "R17,94", "R28,46" and 
"R42,69", respectively. 

SCHEDULE 

The "Tariffs Annexure" is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) in item A for the amount "R12,00" of the amount "R15,00"; 

(b) in item B(l)(a)(i) for the amount "R15,00" of the amount "R18,00"; 

(c) in item B(l)(a)(ii) for the amount "R15,00" of the amount "R18,00"; 

(d) in item B(l)(b) for the amount "R15,00" of the amount "R18,00"; 

(e) in item B(l)(c) for the amount "R15,00" of the amount "R18,00"; 

(f) in item B(1)(d) for the amount "R15,00" of the amount "R18,00"; 

(g) in item B(1)(e) for the amount "R28,00" of the amount "R31 OO"· 
' ' 

No. 92 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND 
SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

1992 

,The Council of the Municipality of Marien tal has under and by virtue of the 
provisions of section 243 ofthe Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 
1963), further amended the Drainage and Sewerage Regulations pro­
mulgated under Government Notice 200 of 1978 as set out in the Schedule. 

(h) in item B(l)(f) for the amount "R18,00" of the amount "R21,00"; 

(i) in item B(l)(g) for the amount "Rl8,00" of the amount "R21,00"; 

(j) in item B(l)(h) for the amount "R18,00" of the amount "R21,00"; 

(k) in item B(1)(i) for the amount "Rl8,00" of the amount "R21,00"; 

(1) in item B(l)(j) for the amount "R15,00" of the amount "R18,00"; 

(m) in item B(1)(k) for the amount "R12,00" of the amount "R15,00"; 

(n) in item B(l)(l) for the amount "R18,00" of the amount "R21,00". 

No. 444 



r 

No. 444 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 93 1992 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) his of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Marien tal has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 113 of 1954 by the 
substitution in item 1(a) of Schedule B of the Schedule "Tariff of Charges" 
for the amount "R12,00" of the amount "Rl3,20". 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 94 1992 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) his of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Marien tal has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1931 by 
the substitution in item 1(c) of Schedule B for the amount "R0,94" of the 
amount "R1,14". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 95 1992 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) his of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Okahandja has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 71 of 
1940 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulation 151 is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) for the amount "R0,075" of the 
amount "R0,085"; 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph (b)(ii) for the amount "R0,11" of the 
amount "RO,l3"; 

II 



12 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph (c)(ii) for the amount "R0,09" of the 
amount "RO,lO". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 96 1992 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) his of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Okahandja has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 69 of 1969, as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix Cis hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1(a) for the amount "R9,00" of the amount 
"R10,80"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "Rl3,20", "R26,40" and 
"R52,80" of the amounts "R15,83", "R31,70" and "R63,40", respec­
tively; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "R7,00", of the amount 
"R10,80"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "R2,90", "R7,20", 
"R16,80", "R33,60", "R67,20" and "Rl34,40" of the amounts "R3,50", 
"R8,70", "R20,20", "R40,50", "R80,70" and "R161,30", respectively. 

No. 97 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

AMENDMENT OF NATIVE LOCATION 
REGULATIONS NAU-AIB 

1992 

In terms of section 32( 4) his of theN ative (Urban Areas) Proclamation, 1951 
(Proclamation 56 of 1951) notice is hereby given that the Municipality of 
Okahandja has under section 32 of the said Proclamation amended the 
Native Location Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 201 of 
1967 as set out in the Schedule. 

No. 444 

-



No. 444 

.-

Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix V is hereby amended: -

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 2( a) of item 1 for the amount "R 7 ,00" of 
the amount "R8,40"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2(b) for the amount "R7,00" of the amount 
"R8,40"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 9(a) for the amount "R1,50" of the amount 
"R1,75" .. 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 98 1992 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Okahandja has under section 242 amended the Standard Building Regu­
lations promulgated under Government Notice R1830 of 1970 as adopted by 
the said council, which adoption has made known under Government Notice 
258 of 1977, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix A to chapter 12 is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (a) for the amount "R7,00", "R2,10" 
and "R21 ,00" of the amounts "R8,40", "R2,50" and "R25,00", respec­
tively; 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph (a) of item 1 of part B for the amount 
"R5,60" of the amount "R6,75"; 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph (b) of item 1 of part B for the amount 
"R5,60" of the amount "R6,75"; 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph (c) of item 1 of part B for the amount 
"R4,66" of the amount "R5,60"; 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (d) of item 1 of part B for the amount 
"R4,66" of the amount "R5,60"; 

(f) by the substitution in paragraph (e) of item 1 of part B for the amount 
"R9,33" of the amount "R11,20"; 

13 



14 Government Gazette 3I July I992 

(g) by the substitution in paragraph (f) of item I of part B for the amount 
"R23,33" of the amount "R28,00"; 

(h) by the substitution in paragraph (g) of item I of part B for the amount 
"R5,60" of the amount "R6,75"; 

(i) by the substitution in paragraph (h) of item I of part B for the amount 
"R5,60" of the amount "R6,75"; 

G) by the substitution in paragraph (i) of item I of part B for the amount 
"R4,66" of the amount "R5,60"; 

(k) by the substitution in paragraph (j) of item I of part B for the amount 
"R280,00" of the amount "R336,00"; 

(1) by the substitution in paragraph (k) of item I of part B for the amount 
"R490,00" of the amount "R588,00"; 

(m) by the substitution in paragraph (1) of item I of part B for the amount 
"RI86,66" of the amount "R224,00"; 

(n) by the substitution in paragraph (m) of item I of part B for the amount 
"RI86,66" of the amount "R224,00"; 

( o) by the substitution in paragraph (n) of item I of part B for the amount 
"RI0,26" of the amount "RI2,30"; 

(p) by the substitution in paragraph (o) of item I of part B for the amount 
"R2,80" of the amount "R3,40"; 

( q) by the substitution in paragraph (p) of item I of part B for the amount 
"R4,66" of the amount "R5,60"; 

(r) by the substitution in paragraph (i)(a) of item I of part B(2) for the 
amount "R0,08" of the amount "R0,09"; 

(s) by the substitution in paragraph (ii)(b) of item 1 of part B(2) for the 
expression "O,I4 + O,I8c" of the expression "O,I6 + ,2Ic"; 

(t) by the substitution in paragraph (ii)(a) of item 1 of part B(2) for the 
amount "O,IOc" of the amount "0,12c"; 

(u) by the substitution in paragraph (ii)(b) of item I of part B(2) for the 
amount "O,I92 + ,I5c" of the expression ",22 + ,18". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTAVI 

No. 99 I992 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Otavi has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, I963 (Ordinance 13 ?f 1963) further amende.d the 
regulations promulgated under General Notice 66 of 1960 as set out m the 
Schedule. 

No. 444 



No. 444 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

SCHEDULE 

I. The Schedule is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in item l(a)(i) for the amount "Rl6,00" of the 
amount "R20,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item l(a)(ii) for the amount "R0,80" of the 
amount "Rl,OO". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUT JO 

No. 100 1992 

AMENDMENT OF NATIVE LOCATION REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 32(4) bis of the Native (Urban Areas) Proclamation, 1951 
(Proclamation 56 of 1951) noti~e is hereby given that the Council of the 
Municipality of Outjo has under section 32 of the said Proclamation 
amended the Native Location Regulations promulgated under Government 
Notice 49 of 1937 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulation 17 is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) in item I for the amount "R29,50" of the amount "R33,50"; 

(b) in item 2(1) for the amount "R20,00" of the amount "R25,00"; 

(c) in item 2(2) for the amount "RlO,OO" of the amount "R12,50"; 

(d) in item 3 for the amount "R 70,00" of the amount "R80,00"; 

(e) in item 4(1) for the amount "R90,00" of the amount "RlOO,OO"; 

(f) in item 4(2) for the amount "R80,00" of the amount "R90,00"; 

(g) in item 4(3) for the amount "R32,50" of the amount "R35,00"; 

(h) in item 4(4) for the amount "R27,50" of the amount "R30,00"; 

(i) in item 4(5) for the amount "R21,50" of the amount "R23,00"; 

(j) in item 4(6) for the amount "Rl6,50" of the amount "Rl8,00"; 

(k) in item 4(7) for the amount "Rl2,50" of the amount "Rl3,50"; 

(I) in item 4(8) for the amount "RlO,OO" of the amount "Rll,OO"; 

15 



16 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

(m) in item 5(1) for the amount "R9,00" of the amount "RIO,OO"; and 

(n) in item 5(2) for the amount "R9,00" of the amount "R10,00". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUT JO 

No. 101 1992 

AMENDMENTS OF TARIFF AND CHARGES RELATING 
TO THE SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Outjo has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Tariff and 
charges relating to the Supply of Electricity promulgated under Government 
Notice 96 of 1973 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Part C is hereby amended:-

( a) by the substitution in item 1(a) for the amount "R0,15" of the amount 
"R0,16"; and 

(b) by the substitution in item 1(b) for the amount "R0,125" ofthe amount 
"RO, 135". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 102 1992 

No. 444 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS -

In terms of section 243(2) bis ofthe Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Outjo has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 16 of 1974 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A is hereby amended by the substitution:-

( a) in item l(a) for the amount "R8,00" of the amount "R9,00"; 

(b) in item l(b) for the amount "R0,70" of the amount "R0,80"; and 

(c) in item 1(c) for the amount "R0,80" of the amount "R0,90". 



No. 444 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 103 1992 

AMENDMENT OF NATIVE LOCATION REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 32(4) his of the Native (Urban 
Areas) Proclamation, 1951 (Proclamation 56 of 1951) as amended, that the 
Municipality of Swakopmund hereby amends the Native Location Regu­
lations promulgated under Government Notice 206 of 1962 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule Vis hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1 (2) for the amount "R53,80" of the amount 
"Rl37,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 1 (3) for the amount "R 78,80" of the amount 
"R201,00"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 1(4) for the amount "R122,80" ofthe amount 
"R312,00"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 1(5) for the amount "R138,80" of the amount 
"R353,00"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "R509,00" of the amount 
"R585,00"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 8(1) for the amount "Rl3,20" ofthe amount 
"R33,00"; and 

(g) by the substitution in item 8(2) for the amount "R28,84" of the amount 
"R33,00". 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 104 1992 
, 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Swakopmund has under section 242 of 
the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963), further amended the 
Standard Building Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 
R.1830 of 1970 and applied to the Municipality of Swakopmund by 
Government Notice 21 of 1975 as set out in the Schedule. 

17 



18 Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

The said amendments have been approved by the President under section 
243 of the said Municipal Ordinance, 1963. 

SCHEDULE 

Part 5 of Appendix B of Chapter 2 is hereby amended:-

( a) by the substitution for sub-paragraph (b)(ii) of the following sub­
paragraph: 

(ii) Additional amount payable based on floor area of building or 
structure unlimited ... R0,75 per square metre with a maximum 
of R3 000 in respect of multi-storey buildings. · 

(b) by the deletion of sub-paragraph (c); and 

(c) by the substitution of the numbers of sub-paragraphs (d) and (c) with the 
numbers (c) and (d) respectively. 

MUNICIPALITY OF SW AKOPMUND 

No. 105 1992 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963) that the Municipality of Swa­
kopmund hereby amends the Standard Building Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice R.1830 of 1970, as amended, and applied to the 
Municipality of Swakopmund by Government Notice 21 of 1975, as set out 
in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Part 5 of Appendix B of Chapter 2 is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in sub-paragraph (a) for the amounts "R10,00" and 
"R0,40" of the amounts "R20,00" and "R 1 ,00", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in sub-paragraph (b)(l) for the amount "R12,00" of 
the amount "R25,00"; 

(c) by the substitution in sub-paragraph (b )(iii) for the amount "R 7 ,50" of 
the amount "R15,00"; and 

(d) by the substitution in sub-paragraph (c)(iii) for the amount "R25,00" of 
the amount "RIOO,OO". 

No. 444 



No. 444 

.-

No. 106 

Government Gazette 31 July 1992 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND 
SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

1992 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Usakos has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Drainage 
and Sewerage Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 48 of 
1973 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule of charges is hereby amended by the substitution-

(a) in item 3.1 for the amounts "R5,15", "Rl,05" and "R30,00" of the 
amounts "R7,00", "Rl,40" and "R40,00", respectively; 

(b) in item 3.2.4 for the amount "R8,15" of the amount "RIO,OO". 

Printed by and obtainable from 
WINDHOEK PRINTERS &: PUBLISHERS (PTY) LTD. 

P.O. Box 1707 - Windhoek 9000 - Namibia 

19 




